MEN

100 m
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

500 m
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

1000 m
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Fengtong Yu
Fengtong Yu
Yuya Oikawa
Yuya Oikawa
Kang-Seok Lee
Yuya Oikawa

Dan Jansen
Nick Thometz
Uwe-Jens Mey
Uwe-Jens Mey
Uwe-Jens Mey

Uwe-Jens Mey

Dan Jansen

Dan Jansen

Dan Jansen
Hiroyasu Shimizu
Manabu Horii
Hiroyasu Shimizu
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Hiroyasu Shimizu
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Kang-Seok Lee
Tucker Fredricks
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Fengtong Yu

Tucker Fredricks
Kang-Seok Lee
Tae-Bum Mo

Jan Smeekens

Olga Fatkulina

Dan Jansen

Nick Thometz

Dan Jansen
Uwe-Jens Mey
Uwe-Jens Mey

Igor Zhelezovsky
Igor Zhelezovsky
Igor Zhelezovsky
Dan Jansen

Yukinori Miyabe
Adne Sgndral
Manabu Horii
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Jeremy Wotherspoon
Erben Wennemars
Erben Wennemars
Erben Wennemars
Shani Davis

Compiled by Tron Espeli / Magne Teigen

CHN
CHN
JPN
JPN
KOR
JPN

USA
USA
GDR
GDR
GDR

GER
USA
USA
USA
JPN

JPN

JPN

CAN
CAN
CAN
JPN

CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
KOR
USA
CAN
CHN
USA
KOR
KOR
NED
RUS

USA
USA
USA
GDR
GDR
URS
URS
BLR

USA
JPN

NOR
JPN

CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
NED
NED
NED
USA

LADIES

100 m
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

500 m
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

1000 m
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Shihomi Shinya
Sayuri Osuga
Jenny Wolf
Jenny Wolf
Jenny Wolf
Jenny Wolf

Christa Rothenburger
Bonnie Blair
Christa Rothenburger

Christa Rothenburger-Luding

Bonnie Blair

Angela Hauck

Kyoko Shimazaki
Bonnie Blair

Qiaobo Ye

Bonnie Blair

Bonnie Blair

Svetlana Zhurova
Ruihong Xue

Catriona Le May Doan
Catriona Le May Doan
Monique Garbrecht
Catriona Le May Doan
Catriona Le May Doan
Monique Garbrecht-Enfeldt
Manli Wang

Manli Wang

Jenny Wolf

Jenny Wolf

Jenny Wolf

Jenny Wolf

Jenny Wolf

Jenny Wolf

Jing Yu

Sang-Hwa Lee
Ronald Mulder

Karin Kania-Enke
Bonnie Blair

Christa Rothenburger
Angela Hauck

Angela Hauck
Monique Garbrecht
Bonnie Blair

Bonnie Blair

Bonnie Blair

Bonnie Blair

Chris Witty

Franziska Schenk
Catriona Le May Doan
Monique Garbrecht
Monique Garbrecht
Monique Garbrecht-Enfeldt
Sabine Volker
Monique Garbrecht-Enfeldt
Jennifer Rodriguez
Chiara Simionato

Anni Friesinger

Winners of “World Cup trophies” 1986-2014

JPN
JPN
GER
GER
GER
GER

GDR
USA
GDR
GDR
USA
GDR
JPN

USA
CHN
USA
USA
RUS
CHN
CAN
CAN
GER
CAN
CAN
GER
CHN
CHN
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
CHN
KOR
NED

GDR
USA
GDR
GDR
GDR
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GER
CAN
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
USA
ITA

GER



2007 Erben Wennemars NED
2008 Shani Davis USA
2009 Shani Davis USA
2010 Shani Davis USA
2011 Stefan Groothuis NED
2012 Shani Davis USA
2013 Kjeld Nuis NED
2014 Shani Davis USA
1500 m
1986 Michael Hadschieff AUT
1987 Hans Magnusson SWE
1988 André Hoffmann GDR
1989 Michael Hadschieff AUT
Eric Flaim USA
1990 Johann Olav Koss NOR
1991 Johann Olav Koss NOR
1992 Falko Zandstra NED
1993 Rintje Ritsma NED
1994 Falko Zandstra NED
1995 Neal Marshall CAN
1996 Hiroyuki Noake JPN
1997 Rintje Ritsma NED
1998 Ids Postma NED
1999 Adne Sgndréal NOR
2000 Adne Sgndral NOR
2001 Aleksandr Kibalko RUS
2002 Adne Sgndrél NOR
2003 Yevgeny Lalenkov RUS
2004 Mark Tuitert NED
2005 Mark Tuitert NED
2006 Chad Hedrick USA
2007 Erben Wennemars NED
2008 Shani Davis USA
2009 Shani Davis USA
2010 Shani Davis USA
2011 Shani Davis USA
2012 Havard Bgkko NOR
2013 Zbigniew Brédka POL
2014 Koen Verweij NED
Long distances 5000 m / 10000 m
1986 Dave Silk USA
1987 Geir Karlstad NOR
1988 Tomas Gustafson SWE
1989 Gerard Kemkers NED
1990 Bart Veldkamp NED
1991 Johann Olav Koss NOR
1992 Geir Karlstad NOR
1993 Bart Veldkamp NED
1994 Johann Olav Koss NOR
1995 Rintje Ritsma NED
1996 Rintje Ritsma NED
1997 Rintje Ritsma NED
1998 Gianni Romme NED
1999 Bart Veldkamp BEL
2000 Gianni Romme NED
2001 Gianni Romme NED
2002 Gianni Romme NED
2003 Carl Verheijen NED
2004 Bob de Jong NED
2005 @ystein Grgdum NOR
2006 Chad Hedrick USA
2007 Sven Kramer NED
2008 Havard Bgkko NOR
2009 Sven Kramer NED
2010 Héavard Bgkko NOR

2007 Chiara Simionato ITA
2008  Anni Friesinger GER
2009 Christine Nesbitt CAN
2010 Christine Nesbitt CAN
2011 Heather Richardson USA
2012 Christine Nesbitt CAN
2013 Heather Richardson USA
2014 Heather Richardson USA
1500 m

1986 Annette Carlén SWE
1987 Yvonne van Gennip NED
1988 Bonnie Blair USA
1989 Constanze (Scandolo) Moser GDR
1990 Jacqueline Bérner GDR
1991 Gunda Kleemann GER
1992 Gunda (Kleemann) Niemann GER
1993 Gunda Niemann GER
1994 Emese Hunyady AUT
1995 Gunda Niemann GER
1996 Gunda Niemann GER
1997 Gunda Niemann GER
1998 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann  GER
1999 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann GER
2000 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann GER
2001 Anni Friesinger GER
2002  Anni Friesinger GER
2003 Cindy Klassen CAN
2004  Anni Friesinger GER
2005 Cindy Klassen CAN
2006  Anni Friesinger GER
2007 Ireen Wist NED
2008 Kristina Groves CAN
2009 Kiristina Groves CAN
2010 Kiristina Groves CAN
2011 Christine Nesbitt CAN
2012 Christine Nesbitt CAN
2013 Marrit Leenstra NED
2014 Ireen Wist NED
Long distances 3000 m / 5000 m
1986 Andrea (Schone) Ehrig GDR
1987 Yvonne van Gennip NED
1988 Gabi (Schdnbrunn) Zange GDR
1989 Heike Schalling GDR
1990 Gunda Kleemann GDR
1991 Heike (Schalling) Warnicke GER
1992 Gunda (Kleemann) Niemann GER
1993 Gunda Niemann GER
1994 Gunda Niemann GER
1995 Gunda Niemann GER
1996 Gunda Niemann GER
1997 Tonny de Jong NED
1998 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann GER
1999 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann GER
2000 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann GER
2001 Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann GER
2002  Anni Friesinger GER
2003 Claudia Pechstein GER
2004 Claudia Pechstein GER
2005 Claudia Pechstein GER
2006 Cindy Klassen CAN
2007 Martina Sablikova CZE
2008 Martina Sablikova CZE
2009 Martina Sablikova CZE
2010 Martina Sablikova CZE



2011 Bob de Jong NED 2011 Martina Séablikova CZE

2012 Bob de Jong NED 2012 Martina Séablikova CZE
2013  Jorrit Bergsma NED 2013 Martina Séablikova CZE
2014  Jorrit Bergsma NED 2014 Martina Sablikova CZE
Mass start Mass start
2012  Alexis Contin FRA 2012 Maariska Huisman NED
2013 Arjan Stroetinga NED 2013 Bo-Reum Kim KOR
2014 Bob de Vries NED 2014 Francesca Lollobrigida ITA
Grand World Cup Grand World Cup
2012 Kjeld Nuis NED 2012 Christine Nesbitt CAN
2013 Jorrit Bergsma NED 2013 Ireen Wist NED
2014  Shani Davis USA 2014 Heather Richardson USA
Team Pursuit Team Pursuit
2005 ltaly ITA 2005 Japan JPN
2006 Canada CAN 2006 Germany GER
2007 Netherlands NED 2007 Netherlands NED
2008 Netherlands NED 2008 Canada CAN
2009 Canada CAN 2009 Czech Republic CZE
2010 Norway NOR 2010 Canada CAN
2011 Norway NOR 2011 Netherlands NED
2012 Netherlands NED 2012 Canada CAN
2013 Netherlands NED 2013 Netherlands NED
2014 Netherlands NED 2014 Netherlands NED

Number of “World Cup trophies” per distance category
during 29 seasons of ISU Speed Skating World Cup (1985/86 - 2013/14)

MEN
100 m
3 Yuya Oikawa JPN 2006 2007 2009
2 Fengtong Yu CHN 2004 2005
1 Kang-Seok Lee KOR 2008
500 m
8 Jeremy Wotherspoon CAN 1998 1999 2000 2002 2003 2004 2005 2008
4 Uwe-Jens Mey GDR/GER 1988 1989 1990 1991
4 Dan Jansen USA 1986 1992 1993 1994
3 Hiroyasu Shimizu JPN 1995 1997 2001
2 Tucker Fredricks USA 2007 2010
2  Kang-Seok Lee KOR 2006 2011
1  Nick Thometz USA 1987
1 Manabu Horii JPN 1996
1 Fengtong Yu CHN 2009
1 Tae-Bum Mo KOR 2012
1 Jan Smeekens NED 2013
1 Ronald Mulder NED 2014
1000 m
6 Shani Davis USA 2006 2008 2009 2010 2012 2014
5 Jeremy Wotherspoon CAN 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
4 Erben Wennemars NED 2003 2004 2005 2007
3 lgor Zhelezovsky URS/BLR 1991 1992 1993
3 DanJansen USA 1986 1988 1994
2 Uwe-Jens Mey GDR 1989 1990
1  Nick Thometz USA 1987
1  Yukinori Miyabe JPN 1995
1 Adne Sgndral NOR 1996
1 Manabu Horii JPN 1997
1  Stefan Groothuis NED 2011
1 Kjeld Nuis NED 2013



1500 m

4 Shani Davis USA 2008 2009 2010 2011
3 Adne Sgndral NOR 1999 2000 2002
2 Michael Hadschieff AUT 1986 1989
2 Johann Olav Koss NOR 1990 1991
2  Falko Zandstra NED 1992 1994
2  Rintje Ritsma NED 1993 1997
2 Mark Tuitert NED 2004 2005
1 Hans Magnusson SWE 1987
1 André Hoffmann GDR 1988
1  Eric Flaim USA 1989
1 Neal Marshall CAN 1995
1  Hiroyuki Noake JPN 1996
1 Ids Postma NED 1998
1 Aleksandr Kibalko RUS 2001
1 Yevgeny Lalenkov RUS 2003
1 Chad Hedrick USA 2006
1 Erben Wennemars NED 2007
1  Havard Bogkko NOR 2012
1  Zbigniew Brodka POL 2013
1 Koen Verweij NED 2014
Long distances 5000 m / 10000 m
4  Gianni Romme NED 1998 2000 2001 2002
3 Rintje Ritsma NED 1995 1996 1997
3 Bart Veldkamp NED/BEL 1990 1993 1999
3 Bobde Jong NED 2004 2011 2012
2  Geir Karlstad NOR 1987 1992
2 Johann Olav Koss NOR 1991 1994
2 Sven Kramer NED 2007 2009
2  Havard Bgkko NOR 2008 2010
2 Jorrit Bergsma NED 2013 2014
1 Dave Silk USA 1986
1 Tomas Gustafson SWE 1988
1 Gerard Kemkers NED 1989
1 Carl Verheijen NED 2003
1 @ystein Grgdum NOR 2005
1 Chad Hedrick USA 2006
Mass start
1 Alexis Contin FRA 2012
1 Arjan Stroetinga NED 2013
1 Bobde Vries NED 2014
Grand World Cup
1 Kjeld Nuis NED 2012
1 Jorrit Bergsma NED 2013
1  Shani Davis USA 2014

Team Pursuit

5 Netherlands NED 2007 2008 2012 2013 2014
2 Canada CAN 2006 2009

2 Norway NOR 2010 2011

1 ltaly ITA 2005



Total
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Total number of “World Cup Trophies”

Name

Jeremy Wotherspoon

Shani Davis
Dan Jansen
Uwe-Jens Mey

Rintje Ritsma
Erben Wennemars

Johann Olav Koss
Adne Sgndral
Gianni Romme

Igor Zhelezovsky
Bart Veldkamp
Hiroyasu Shimizu
Fengtong Yu
Yuya Oikawa
Havard Bgkko
Bob de Jong
Jorrit Bergsma

Nick Thometz
Michael Hadschieff
Geir Karlstad
Falko Zandstra
Manabu Horii
Mark Tuitert
Chad Hedrick
Kang-Seok Lee
Sven Kramer
Tucker Fredricks
Kjeld Nuis

Dave Silk

Hans Magnusson
André Hoffmann
Tomas Gustafson
Eric Flaim

Gerard Kemkers
Yukinori Miyabe
Neal Marshall
Hiroyuki Noake
Ids Postma
Aleksandr Kibalko
Yevgeny Lalenkov
Carl Verheijen
dystein Grgdum
Stefan Groothuis
Tae-Bum Mo
Alexis Contin

Jan Smeekens
Zbigniew Brodka
Arjan Stroetinga
Ronald Mulder
Koen Verweij
Arjan Stroetinga

Nation

CAN
USA
USA
GDR/GER

NED
NED

NOR
NOR
NED

URS/BLR
NED/BEL
JPN
CHN
JPN
NOR
NED
NED

USA
AUT
NOR
NED
JPN
NED
USA
KOR
NED
USA
NED

USA
SWE
GDR
SWE

USA
NED

JPN
CAN

JPN
NED
RUS
RUS
NED
NOR
NED
KOR

FRA
NED

POL
NED
NED
NED
NED

MEN

(First

(1998
(2006
(1986
(1988

(1993
(2003

(1990
(1996
(1998

(1991
(1990
(1995
(2004
(2006
(2008
(2004
(2013

(1987
(1986
(1987
(1992
(1996
(2004
(2006
(2006
(2007
(2007
(2012

(1986
(1987
(1988
(1988
(1989
(1989
(1995
(1995
(1996
(1998
(2001
(2003
(2003
(2005
(2011
(2012
(2012
(2013
(2013
(2013
(2014
(2014
(2014

Last)

2008 )
2014)
1994 )
1991)

1997)
2007)

1994)
2002)
2002)

1993)
1999)
2001)
2009)
2009)
2012)
2012)
2014)

1987)
1989)
1992)
1994)
1997)
2005 )
2006 )
2011)
2009 )
2010)
2013)

-)
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“World Cup Trophies”
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Number of “World Cup trophies” per distance category

during 29 seasons of ISU Speed Skating World Cup (1985/86 - 2013/14)

100 m

=

500 m
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Jenny Wolf
Shihomi Shinya
Sayuri Osuga

Jenny Wolf

Bonnie Blair

Catriona Le May Doan
Christa Rothenburger-Luding
Monique Garbrecht-Enfeldt
Manli Wang

Angela (Stahnke) Hauck
Kyoko Shimazaki

Qiaobo Ye

Svetlana Zhurova

Ruihong Xue

Jing Yu

Sang-Hwa Lee

Olga Fatkulina

Bonnie Blair

Monique Garbrecht-Enfeldt
Christine Nesbitt

Heather Richardson
Angela (Stahnke) Hauck
Chiara Simionato

Anni Friesinger

Karin Kania-Enke

Christa Rothenburger (Luding)
Chris Witty

Franziska Schenk
Catriona Le May Doan
Sabine Vdélker

Jennifer Rodriguez

Gunda Kleemann Niemann-Stirnemann
Anni Friesinger

Kristina Groves

Cindy Klassen

Christine Nesbitt

Ireen Wst

Annette Carlén

Yvonne van Gennip

Bonnie Blair

Constanze (Scandolo) Moser
Jacqueline Bérner

Emese Hunyady

Marrit Leenstra

GER
JPN
JPN

GER
USA
CAN
GDR
GER
CHN
GDR
JPN
CHN
RUS
CHN
CHN
KOR
RUS

USA
GER
CAN
USA
GDR

ITA
GER
GDR
GDR
USA
GER
CAN
GER
USA

GER
GER
CAN
CAN
CAN
NED
SWE
NED
USA
GDR
GDR
AUT
NED

LADIES

2006 2007 2008 2009
2004
2005

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
1987 1990 1992 1994 1995
1998 1999 2001 2002

1986 1988 1989

2000 2003

2004 2005

1990

1991

1993

1996

1997

2012

2013

2014

1987 1992 1993 1994 1995
1991 1999 2000 2001 2003
2009 2010 2012

2011 2013 2014

1989 1990

2005 2007

2006 2008

1986

1988

1996

1997

1998

2002

2004

1991 1992 1993 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
2001 2002 2004 2006
2008 2009 2010
2003 2005

2011 2012

2007 2014

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1994

2013



Long distances 3000 m / 5000 m
10  Gunda Kleemann Niemann-Stirnemann GDR/GER1990 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1998 1999 2000 2001

8 Martina Sablikova CZE 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
3 Claudia Pechstein GER 2003 2004 2005
2 Heike (Schalling) Warnicke GDR/GER 1989 1991
1 Andrea Ehrig GDR 1986
1 Yvonne van Gennip NED 1987
1  Gabi (Schonbrunn) Zange GDR 1988
1 Tonnyde Jong NED 1997
1  Anni Friesinger GER 2002
1 Cindy Klassen CAN 2006
Mass start
1 Mariska Huisman NED 2012
1 Bo-Reum Kim KOR 2013
1 Francesca Lollobrigida ITA 2014
Grand World Cup
1  Christine Nesbitt CAN 2012
1 Ireen Wist NED 2013
1 Heather Richardson USA 2014

Team Pursuit

3 Canada CAN 2008 2010 2012
3 Netherlands NED 2007 2011 2013
1 Japan JPN 2005
1 Germany GER 2006
1 Czech Republic CZE 2009



Total number of “World Cup Trophies”

LADIES
Total Name Nation (First Last) “World Cup Trophies”

100m 500m 1000m 1500m Longdist. MS GWC
19 Gunda Kleemann Niemann-StirnemannGDR/GER (19902001) - - - 9 10
11 Bonnie Blair USA (1987 1995) - 5 5 1 -
10  Jenny Wolf GER (2006 2011) 4 6 - - -
8 Martina Sablikova CZE (2007 2014) - - - - 8
7  Monique Garbrecht-Enfeldt GER (1991 2003) - 2 5 -
7  Anni Friesinger GER (2001 2008) - - 2 4 1
6  Christine Nesbitt CAN (2009 2012) - - 3 2 - -1
5 Catriona Le May Doan CAN (1998 2002) - 4 1 - -
4  Christa Rothenburger-Luding GDR (1986 1989) - 3 1 - -
4 Heather Richardson USA (2011 2014) - - 3 - - - 1
3 Angela (Stahnke) Hauck GDR (1989 1990) - 1 2 - -
3  Claudia Pechstein GER (2003 2005) - - - - 3
3 Cindy Klassen CAN (2003 2006) - - - 2 1
3 Kiristina Groves CAN (2008 2010) - - - 3 -
3 Ireen Wust NED (2007 2014) - - - 2 - -1
2 Yvonne van Gennip NED (1987 1987) - - - 1 1
2 Heike (Schalling) Warnicke GDR/GER (1989 1991) - - - 2
2 Manli Wang CHN (2004 2005) - 2 - - -
2 Chiara Simionato ITA (2005 2007) - - 2 - -
1 Karin Kania (-Enke) GDR (1986 -) - - 1 - -
1 Annette Carlén SWE (1986 -) - - - 1 -
1 Andrea (Schone) Ehrig GDR (1986 -) - - - - 1
1 Gabi (Schénbrunn) Zange GDR (1988 -) - - - - 1
1 Constanze (Scandolo) Moser GDR (1989 -) - - - 1 -
1 Jacqueline Borner GDR (1990 -) - - - 1 -
1 Kyoko Shimazaki JPN (1991 -) - 1 - - -
1 Qiaobo Ye CHN (1993 -) - 1 - - -
1 Emese Hunyady AUT (1994 -) - - - 1 -
1  Svetlana Zhurova RUS (1996 -) - 1 - - -
1  Chris Witty USA (1996 -) - - 1 - -
1 Ruihong Xue CHN (1997 -) - 1 - - -
1 Franziska Schenk GER (1997 -) - 1 - -
1 Tonny de Jong NED (1997 -) - - - - 1
1 Sabine Volker GER (2002 -) - - 1 - -
1  Shihomi Shinya JPN (2004 -) 1 - - - -
1 Jennifer Rodriguez USA (2004 -) - - 1 - -
1  Sayuri Osuga JPN (2005 -) 1 - - - -
1 JingYu CHN (2012 -) 1 - - -
1  Mariska Huisman NED (2012 -) - - - - - 1
1 Sang-Hwa Lee KOR (2013 -) - 1 - - -
1 Marrit Leenstra NED (2013 -) - - 1 -
1 Bo-Reum Kim KOR (2013 -) - - - - - 1
1 Olga Fatkulina RUS (2014 -) - 1 - -
1 Francesca Lollobrigida ITA (2014 -) - - - - 1

Oslo / Jevnaker, March 16, 2014
Tron Espeli / Magne Teigen



